Universiti Teknologi MARA

Non-Resident House Rental
Management System (NRHRMS) for
Unit Pengurusan Kolej & NR UiTM

Jasin

Harris Safuan Bin Mohamed

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this final year project report within the time duration
given. Even though a lot of things had happen, many challenges and hardships had
been faced, but with dedication and hard work | got through it.

Firstly 1 would like to thanks my one and only supervisor, Miss Anis Afigah Binti
Sharip for giving me the opportunity to embark on this project. Thank you for giving
moral support, assisting and supporting me through a year of hard work, and for not
giving up on me. It is an honour to be your supervisee and to have you as my
supervisor.

Next, my appreciation goes to all the lecturers of Information Systems Engineering
subjects as all of them had contributed so much, in sharing their knowledge and
expertise with me which | have utilized it in completing this research.

Other than that, the biggest gratitude goes to the most important peoples in my life that
I couldn’t live without, the backbone of my life which are my parents, Mohamed Bin
Awang and Haslina Binti Awang for their unconditional love and undefined amount
support since the beginning. Without their support and blessing, 1 would not able to
complete this research smoothly.

Last but not least, | would like to express the appreciation to all of my peers, the Sept.
2014 batch of UiTM Jasin’s Information Systems Engineering students, who have
helped me directly or indirectly with the development of this project. | appreciate it so
much.



ABSTRACT

Upon completing this project, it intended to provide an improvement and better
services to the stakeholder which are Unit Pengurusan Kolej & NR (UPKNR) and also
Non-Resident (NR) students of UiTM Jasin regarding the matter of rental houses
management. As the rental houses is crucial to NR students, they need an efficient way
to manage the rental houses. This system consists of three actors which are staff,
student and landlord. Currently, they are using paper based management system in
managing the rental house’s information and also the complaint form regarding the
rental houses. There is only advertising on the rental houses through social media. The
house rental management system gives opportunity for the landlords to advertise their
rental houses and NR students will have a platform specifically for them to search
houses for rent. It also help NR students in submitting complaints regarding their
houses by using this system. As all the data will be sorted and stored in database, it
helps the staff of UPKNR to efficiently manage all of the information regarding the
landlords, rental houses and complaints. The most suitable methodologies were chosen
to in the development of the project which is waterfall methodology. The methodology
consists of several phases which are requirement gathering and analysis, design, and
implementation. In conclusion, this system will be much help to all the users that
involved in many ways.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL I
STUDENT’S DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Aim & Objective 4
1.4 Scope 4
1.5 Significance 4
1.6 Summary 5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Information System 6
2.1.1  Types of Information System 7

2.2 Related System 9
2.2.1 Rent.com 9

2.2.2  Wittenberg University 12

2.2.3  OC Housing 13

23 System Development Life Cycle 16
2.3.1  Waterfall Methodology 16

2.3.2  Agile Methodology 18

2.3.3  Spiral Methodology 19

2.3.4  Comparison of SDLC 21

2.4 Discussion 23
2.5 Summary 23

Vi



CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Waterfall Model
32 Requirement Gathering & Analysis
3.2.1  Interview the Stakeholder
3.2.2  Define Problem
3.2.3  Analyze & Model the Requirements
3.2.4  Document the Requirements
33 Design
3.3.1 Create a Storyboard
3.3.2  Design the Requirements
3.3.3  Document the Design
3.4 Implementation
3.5 Summary
CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.1 Requirement Gathering & Analysis
4.1.1 Interview the Stakeholder
4.1.2  Analyse & Model the Requirements
UC200 - Manage Rental House Information
4.1.3  Document the Requirements
4.2 Design
4.2.1  Storyboard
4.2.2  Design the Requirements
4.2.3  Document the Design
4.3 Implementation
4.3.1 Coding the System
4.4 Summary
CHAPTER FIVE: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Limitation
53 Recommendation
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: SOFTWARE REQUIREMENT SPECIFICATION (SRS)
APPENDIX B: SOFTWARE DESIGN DOCUMENT (SDD)

vii

24

24
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
31
34
36
39
39
39
42
50
50
51
53
54
54
55
56
57

61

63



	Non-Resident House Rental Management System (NRHRMS) for Unit Pengurusan Kolej & NR UiTM Jasin
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim & Objective
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Significance
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Information System
	2.1.1 Types of Information System

	2.2 Related System
	2.2.1 Rent.com
	2.2.2 Wittenberg University
	2.2.3 OC Housing

	2.3 System Development Life Cycle
	2.3.1 Waterfall Methodology
	2.3.2 Agile Methodology
	2.3.3 Spiral Methodology
	2.3.4 Comparison of SDLC

	2.4 Discussion
	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Waterfall Model
	3.2 Requirement Gathering & Analysis
	3.2.1 Interview the Stakeholder
	3.2.2 Define Problem
	3.2.3 Analyze & Model the Requirements
	3.2.4 Document the Requirements

	3.3 Design
	3.3.1 Create a Storyboard
	3.3.2 Design the Requirements
	3.3.3 Document the Design

	3.4 Implementation
	3.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Requirement Gathering & Analysis
	4.1.1 Interview the Stakeholder
	4.1.2 Analyse & Model the Requirements
	4.1.3 Document the Requirements

	4.2 Design
	4.2.1 Storyboard
	4.2.2 Design the Requirements
	4.2.2.1 Three Layer Architecture Diagram
	4.2.2.2 Design Class Diagram
	4.2.2.3 Database Design
	4.2.2.4 User Interface

	4.2.3 Document the Design

	4.3 Implementation
	4.3.1 Coding the System

	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Limitation
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES

