Universiti Teknologi MARA

Non-Resident House Rental Management System (NRHRMS) for Unit Pengurusan Kolej & NR UiTM Jasin

Harris Safuan Bin Mohamed

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Information Systems Engineering Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this final year project report within the time duration given. Even though a lot of things had happen, many challenges and hardships had been faced, but with dedication and hard work I got through it.

Firstly I would like to thanks my one and only supervisor, Miss Anis Afiqah Binti Sharip for giving me the opportunity to embark on this project. Thank you for giving moral support, assisting and supporting me through a year of hard work, and for not giving up on me. It is an honour to be your supervisee and to have you as my supervisor.

Next, my appreciation goes to all the lecturers of Information Systems Engineering subjects as all of them had contributed so much, in sharing their knowledge and expertise with me which I have utilized it in completing this research.

Other than that, the biggest gratitude goes to the most important peoples in my life that I couldn't live without, the backbone of my life which are my parents, Mohamed Bin Awang and Haslina Binti Awang for their unconditional love and undefined amount support since the beginning. Without their support and blessing, I would not able to complete this research smoothly.

Last but not least, I would like to express the appreciation to all of my peers, the Sept. 2014 batch of UiTM Jasin's Information Systems Engineering students, who have helped me directly or indirectly with the development of this project. I appreciate it so much.

ABSTRACT

Upon completing this project, it intended to provide an improvement and better services to the stakeholder which are Unit Pengurusan Kolej & NR (UPKNR) and also Non-Resident (NR) students of UiTM Jasin regarding the matter of rental houses management. As the rental houses is crucial to NR students, they need an efficient way to manage the rental houses. This system consists of three actors which are staff, student and landlord. Currently, they are using paper based management system in managing the rental house's information and also the complaint form regarding the rental houses. There is only advertising on the rental houses through social media. The house rental management system gives opportunity for the landlords to advertise their rental houses and NR students will have a platform specifically for them to search houses for rent. It also help NR students in submitting complaints regarding their houses by using this system. As all the data will be sorted and stored in database, it helps the staff of UPKNR to efficiently manage all of the information regarding the landlords, rental houses and complaints. The most suitable methodologies were chosen to in the development of the project which is waterfall methodology. The methodology consists of several phases which are requirement gathering and analysis, design, and implementation. In conclusion, this system will be much help to all the users that involved in many ways.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONT	ENTS		PAGE
SUPER	visor'	S APPROVAL	ii
STUDE	ENT'S DI	ECLARATION	iii
ACKNO	OWLED	iv	
ABSTR		<u></u>	v
	E OF CO	NTENT	vi
LIST C	viii		
	F TABL	ix	
		REVIATIONS	X
		E: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	_	round of Study	1
1.2		em Statement	3
1.3	Aim &	z Objective	4
1.4	Scope		4
1.5	Significance		4
1.6	Summ	ary	5
CHAP	TER TW	O: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Inform	nation System	6
	2.1.1	Types of Information System	7
2.2	Relate	d System	9
	2.2.1	Rent.com	9
	2.2.2	Wittenberg University	12
	2.2.3	OC Housing	13
2.3	Systen	n Development Life Cycle	16
	2.3.1	Waterfall Methodology	16
	2.3.2	Agile Methodology	18
	2.3.3	Spiral Methodology	19
	2.3.4	Comparison of SDLC	21
2.4	Discussion		
2.5	Summary		23

CHAP	TER THI	REE: METHODOLOGY	24		
3.1	Waterfall Model				
3.2	Requirement Gathering & Analysis				
	3.2.1	Interview the Stakeholder	26		
	3.2.2	Define Problem	27		
	3.2.3	Analyze & Model the Requirements	27		
	3.2.4	Document the Requirements	28		
3.3	Design				
	3.3.1	Create a Storyboard	28		
	3.3.2	Design the Requirements	29		
	3.3.3	Document the Design	29		
3.4	Implementation		29		
3.5	Summ	Summary			
CHAP	TER FOU	UR: ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	31		
4.1	Requirement Gathering & Analysis				
	4.1.1	Interview the Stakeholder	31		
	4.1.2	Analyse & Model the Requirements	34		
	UC200 - Manage Rental House Information				
	4.1.3	Document the Requirements	39		
4.2	Design				
	4.2.1	Storyboard	39		
	4.2.2	Design the Requirements	42		
	4.2.3	Document the Design	50		
4.3	Implementation		50		
	4.3.1	Coding the System	51		
4.4	Summ	ary	53		
CHAP	TER FIV	E: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT	54		
5.1	Conclu	Conclusion			
5.2	Limita	tion	55		
5.3	Recommendation				
REFE	RENCES		57		
APPEN	DICES		61		
APPEN	DIX A:	SOFTWARE REQUIREMENT SPECIFICATION (SRS)	62		
		SOFTWARE DESIGN DOCUMENT (SDD)	63		